
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING

CITY OF DAVENPORT, IOWA

THURSDAY, AUGUST 24, 2017; 4:00 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBERS 226 WEST 4TH STREET DAVENPORT, IOWA 52801

I. Secretary's Report

A. Zoning Board of Adjustment Minutes
City of Davenport
June 8, 2017

II. Old Business

III. New Business

A. Request HV17-09 of Gregg Ontiveros dba WJA LLC, for a hardship variance at
2010 East River Drive to construct a five story, 60-foot tall mixed use building
containing commercial and residential units.  Property is zoned “HSD” Historic
Shopping District.
 
Section 17.27.040 of the Davenport Municipal Code restricts the height limitation of
buildings in the “HSD” to three stories not to exceed 45 feet in height.

IV. Other Business

V. Adjourn
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Recommendation:
Approve the Minutes

ATTACHMENTS:
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Cover Memo ZBA Minutes 6-8-17

REVIEWERS:
Department Reviewer Action Date
City Clerk Koops, Scott Approved 8/18/2017 - 10:50 AM



MINUTES 

City of Davenport 

Zoning Board of Adjustment 

June 8, 2017 

 
By this reference all reports, documents, presentations, videos and the hearing’s video recording are incorporated into the m inutes. 

Call to Order 

Chairman Hart called the Zoning Board of Adjustment meeting in the first floor Council 

Chambers at City Hall, 226 W. 4th Street, Davenport, Iowa to order at 4:00 p.m. 

 

Board Members present: Lee, Strayhall, and Reistroffer and Woodard.  

Staff present:  Ryan Rusnak. 

 

I. Secretary’s Report: 

 Consideration of the minutes from the May 11, 2017 public hearing (there was no 
meeting on May 25, 2017 due to a lack of business).  

 

Motion: 

Motion by Reistroffer, second by Woodard to approve the May 11, 2017 minutes.  

Minutes were approved unanimously (5-0) by voice vote. 

 

Lee, yes; Strayhall, yes; Woodard, yes; and Hart, yes. 

 

II. Old Business: 

 None. 

 

III. New Business: 

 

1. Request HV17-07 of Genesis Health System at 3200 West Kimberly Road for the 
following hardship variances: 

 
10 feet from the required 35 foot front yard setback for a building; and 
18 feet from the required 25 foot rear yard setback for a parking lot.   

 
Property is zoned “PDD” Planned Development District. 

 
Section 17.32.030A.1 of the Davenport Municipal Code requires a minimum 25 front 
yard setback for buildings with one foot of additional setback for each one foot of 
building height over 25 feet.  Section 17.32.030A.3 requires a 25 foot rear yard 
setback for parking lots when adjacent to residential zones. 

 
Rusnak presented the staff report.  He stated that staff sent out notices to 22 
surrounding property owners.  To date, staff has not received any letters of objection.  A 
letter in favor of the request was received from Grace Brethren Church. 

 
 
 



 
 
Rusnak stated that it is staff’s opinion that the request has not achieved consistency with item 
#1 – reasonable return and item #2 – unique circumstances.  Therefore, staff cannot 
recommend approval of the request as proposed.   
 
Attorney Richard Davidson and representatives of Genesis Health system presented rational for 
approval of the variance. 
 
Motion: 
Motion by Reistroffer, second by Strayhall to approve HV17-07 (10 feet from the required 35 
foot front yard setback for a building) as presented.  Motion was approved by roll call vote 4-1 
– Hart voting no).  
 
Motion by Reistroffer, second by Strayhall to approve HV17-07 (18 feet from the required 25 
foot rear yard setback for a parking lot) as presented.  Motion was approved by roll call vote 4-
1 – Hart voting no). 
 
IV. Adjourn 

 

Meeting adjourned at 5:02 pm. 
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Department:  Community Planning and Economic Development
Department
Contact Info:  Matt Flynn, 888-2286

Date
 8/24/2017

Subject:
Request HV17-09 of Gregg Ontiveros dba WJA LLC, for a hardship variance at 2010 East River
Drive to construct a five story, 60-foot tall mixed use building containing commercial and
residential units.  Property is zoned “HSD” Historic Shopping District.
 
Section 17.27.040 of the Davenport Municipal Code restricts the height limitation of buildings in
the “HSD” to three stories not to exceed 45 feet in height.

Recommendation:
Staff recommends denial of the request as it fails to meet findings 1 and 3.

Relationship to Goals:
Urban Revitalization

Background:
Applicant proposes a 5 story building 60 feet in height.  Title 17.27.040 of the Zoning Ordinance
limits building height to 3 stories and 45 feet.
 
See attachment for full staff report and supporting information.
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Case No.:  HV17-09 
 

City of Davenport 
Community Planning & Economic Development Department 
STAFF REPORT 
 

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  
 
Meeting Date: August 24, 2017 
Applicant:   Gregg Ontiveros; WJA, LLC 
Address:  2010 East River Drive 
 
Prepared by:  Matthew G. Flynn, AICP 
   Senior Planning Manager 
   matt.flynn@ci.davenport.ia.us 
   563-888-2286 
 
Request:  Request to construct a five story, 60 foot tall building at 2010  
   East River Drive.  Code limits building height to three stories and 
   45 feet in height.   
 
Zoning:  HSD, Historic Shopping District 
 
Code Section: 17.27.040  
 
Background 
The site is located at the northwest corner of Mound Street and East River Drive (U.S. 67) in 
the Village of East Davenport.    
         
Applicant proposes to construct a five story mixed use building (retail and residential) that 
stands 60 feet tall.  As noted, the limitation within the HSD District is three stories and 45 feet 
in height. 
 
Discussion 
The Board is reminded that its responsibility is to determine if the findings warrant approval of 
the requested hardship variance.  It is not charged to determine if the regulation (in this case, 
is a three story/45 feet tall maximum in the HDS District) is appropriate. 
 
If the Board believes that the regulation is inappropriate, it may inform the Council of its 
concerns.  However, the Board’s opinion about the suitability of the ordinance language should 
not be the basis for its decision in the hardship variance request. 
 
Since the property is located within the Historic Shopping District, approval of the design, 
building materials, signage, etc. will also ultimately need review and approval by the City Design 
Review Board. 
 
Findings 
In order to grant a hardship variance, the applicant must demonstrate to the Board that all of 
the following findings are met.  Below you will find the findings, the applicant’s response and 
staff’s evaluation. 
 
 

 

mailto:matt.flynn@ci.davenport.ia.us


Finding Applicant Response Staff Evaluation 
1.  The property cannot yield a 
reasonable return with strict 
compliance to the zoning ordinance: 

The prior structure on the site was 
unable to support sufficient return to 
justify its continued existence.  That 
structure was demolished and has 
been vacant for over 7 years. 
 
This parcel has a primary asset the 
potential for river views. 
 
The drawbacks of the site include: 
 

1. A railroad trestle supporting 
rail traffic at various times 
of the day and night 

2. The need to raise portions 
of the site above base flood 
elevation 

3. The depth of footings to 
support an multi-floor 
structure 

The cost to provide footings to 
bedrock are the same for a three 
story structure (which is the current 
limit) as they are for a 5 story 
structure.  Unfortunately, costs are 
so great that the developer could not 
receive a reasonable return on a 3 
story structure.  Even at 5 stories, 
the developer needs to demolish the 
existing bank building and integrate 
the bank into the 5 story structure. 
 
Given the extended absence of use, 
the difficulty in development, and 
substantial costs to be incurred, a 
variance from the height restrictions 
is the only mechanism which allows 
the property owner to generate a 
reasonable return after development.   

Additional information from the 
applicant has been requested to 
clarify statements with respect to 
construction costs, return on 
investment, etc.  No data has been 
provided that explains why a more 
modest proposal (perhaps less than 
three stories) would be workable. 
 
Without additional information, staff 
cannot support approval of the 
finding.   

2.  The plight of the owner is due to 
unique circumstances which do not 
apply to other nearby property:   

Other adjacent properties are 
already developed or serve as a 
parking lot. It is not necessary to 
establish footings for those 
structures.  If the proposal was 
reduced to 3 stories, the same cost 
for footings would be incurred. The 
only way to handle those costs is to 
offset them with a greater amount of 
revenue which comes from greater 
density.  

In essence the applicant is stating 
that rules for new construction 
create a disadvantage on the subject 
property compared to nearby, 
already developed properties. 
 
Staff can support this statement.  

3.  The variation, if granted, will not 
alter the essential character of the 
locality: 

The proposed development is on the 
edge of the district and is supported 
by many Village of East Davenport 
businesses.  It will be a different 
structure from many of the current 
structures (except for the bank, 
which is more modern in design and 
would be replaced as part of this 
project). 
 
Because it borders the area, this 

Already noted is the Zoning 
Ordinance, which limits building 
height to three stores or 45 feet. 
 
The Village of East Davenport Master 
Plan discusses this site specifically 
and includes the following 
statement: 
 
Because this site is larger than most 
in the Village, it may be able to 



project will bring additional energy 
and interest to the area without 
over-utilizing it. 
 
The essence of the District has a 
smaller community charm which is 
not impacted by the addition of 
market rate residential uses.  The 
District will continue to be a local 
and regional draw with enhanced 
patronage by the inhabitants of this 
development.   

accommodate up to three stories, 
with potential four story elements or 
rooftop patios with good views of the 
Village and river. 
 
Staff does not concur with the 
applicant. 

4.  The variation, if granted, will not 
impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property:   

The parcel under consideration is 
bounded on the south by Highway 
67, the east by Mound Street, and 
the west and northwest by a railroad 
trestle.  The only adjacent building is 
the Plaid Rabbit at 1018 Mound 
Street.  As shown on the concept 
drawings, the proposed setback 
would be set back from the existing 
Plaid Rabbit building allowing light 
and air to be unimpeded. 
 
Additionally, the building on the 
north side is stepped back to insure 
adequate air and light to the 
property to the north.   

Staff concurs. 

5.  The variation, if granted, will not 
increase congestion in public streets: 

The site will have over 100 parking 
spaces to accommodate the mixed 
uses (bank, restaurant, retail, and 
housing) expected to be in the 
building.  On Street parking will not 
be required.  Mound and River Drive 
is a signalized intersection, which will 
keep traffic from stacking.  Residents 
will likely walk to other businesses in 
the East Village District.  

Staff concurs.  The Village is a 
compact, somewhat dense urban 
district already and staff believes a 
managed level of congestion lends to 
its vitality. 

6.  The variation, if granted, will not 
increase the danger of fire or 
endanger public safety: 

The structure will comply with all 
existing fire and building codes. 

Staff concurs. 

7.  The variation, if granted, will not 
impair established property values of 
the locality:   

The proposed building will represent 
a major investment within the 
District.  Values should be positively 
impacted.  Existing businesses 
should see an increase in sales as 
tenants in the building use East 
Village services for dining, 
entertainment and other retail 
services.  

Staff is uncertain of the impact on 
property values. 

8.  The variation, if granted, will not 
impair public welfare, comfort, or 
health of the inhabitants of the City:   

The proposed structure provides a 
modern, code compliant structure to 
fill commercial and residential needs.  
The structure will increase dining 
and leisure activities within the 
District as well as provide market 
rate residential housing.  Property 
values in the area will not be 
harmed, nor will public morals.      

Staff is neutral on this statement. 

 
 
 



Public Input 
Eighteen (18) notices were sent to property owners within 200 feet of the subject property and 
a legal ad run in the Quad City times on August 11, 2017.  As a courtesy, notices were sent to 
the Village Self Supported Municipal Improvement District (SSMID) and Business association. 
 
As of this writing (August 15, 2017) four phone calls and two emails opposed to granting the 
hardship variance have been received.  Additional comments will be presented at the meeting. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff has requested additional information to provide a factual basis for supporting Findings 1 
(reasonable return) and 3 (essential character).  To date that additional information has not 
been provided. 
 
Staff cannot support the request without additional information proving Finding 1 and a change 
in City policy that supports a taller building on the site than is provided for in the HSD 
regulations and supported by the Village of East Davenport Master Plan. 
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Public Hearing Details: 
 
To:    All property owners within 200 feet of the subject property  
Date:  Thursday, August 24, 2017  
Time:  4:00 PM 
Location: Council Chambers at City Hall, 226 West 4th Street Davenport, Iowa 
Subject: Public hearing for a hardship variance before the Zoning Board of Adjustment 
Address: 2010 East River Drive (see map on opposite page)   
Case #: HV17-09 
 
What is this All About? 
 

This notice is being sent to inform you that a public hearing will be held for a hardship variance request.  The 
purpose of the variance request is to allow construction of a building that exceeds the height limitation of the 
zoning district. 
  
Specific Request: 
 
The owner of the property, Gregg Ontiveros, WJA, LLC, proposes to construct a five story, 60 foot tall building.  
The zoning ordinance limits building height to three stories/45 feet in this location. 
 
What are the Next Steps after the Public Hearing? 
 

Following the public hearing, the Zoning Board of Adjustment will deliberate the request and render a decision.  
Action by the Zoning Board of Adjustment is not forwarded to the City Council for final action.  
 
Would You Like to Submit an Official Comment?     
 

As a neighboring property owner, you may have an interest in commenting on the proposed request either in 
writing/email or in person at the public hearing.  If you intend to send in written comments, it is appreciated if 
those comments could be received by the Community Planning office no later than 12:00 PM one day before the 
public hearing.  Send comments to planning@ci.davenport.ia.us or CPED, 226 W 4th St, Davenport IA 52801. 
 
Do You Have Any Questions? 
 

If you have any questions on this request please contact Matt Flynn of the Community Planning and Economic 
Development Department at matt.flynn@ci.davenport.ia.us or 563-888-2286. 

 

Please note that items may be removed from the agenda or tabled to a future hearing date at the request of the 
applicant.  If you choose to attend the hearing, you may wish to contact Community Planning prior to your departure 
to learn of any changes to the agenda. 

 

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

CITY OF DAVENPORT 
 

mailto:planning@ci.davenport.ia.us
mailto:matt.flynn@ci.davenport.ia.us
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226 West Fourth Street  Davenport, Iowa  52801 
Telephone:  563-326-7765 

www.cityofdavenportiowa.com 
 

Tuesday, August 15, 2017  
 
Accounting/Public Notices 
   
Re:  Public Notice 
 
Please publish the following Zoning Board of Adjustment public hearing notice in your next available 
edition of the Quad City Times. 
 
The PO number for this notice is 1801901.  
 
We would appreciate receiving proof of publication for our records.  If you have any questions, please 
contact me at the same email address this was sent with or at my phone number listed in my email.   
 

 
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 
CITY OF DAVENPORT  

 
The Zoning Board of Adjustment will meet on Thursday, August 24, 2017, at 4:00 P.M. in 
the first floor Council Chambers of City Hall, 226 West 4th Street Davenport, Iowa, to hold a 
public hearing to consider the following request: 
 
Request HV17-09 of Gregg Ontiveros, WJA, LLC at 2010 East River Drive, Davenport, Iowa for 
the following hardship variance: 
 
 Relief from Title 17.27.040 of the Davenport Municipal Code (Zoning) that limits building 
 height to three stories or 45 feet. 
   
Applicant proposes a five story building approximately 60 feet in height. 
 
Property is zoned “HSD” Historic Shopping District. 
 
All interested persons may submit written comments on the above item(s) and/or attend the 
public hearing(s) to express your views.  Any written/e-mailed comment(s) to be reported at 
the public hearing(s) should be received by Community Planning, City Hall, no later than 12:00 
p.m. on the day of the public hearing. PO No.  1801901 
 
Community Planning & Economic Development 
E-mail: planning@ci.davenport.ia.us 
Phone: (563) 326-7765    
 

http://www.cityofdavenportiowa.com/
mailto:planning@ci.davenport.ia.us
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Flynn, Matt

From: Molly Newell <molly@environetmidwest.com>
Sent: Monday, August 14, 2017 9:25 PM
To: Planning Division – CPED
Subject: Public Hearing on hardship variance fefore the Zoning Board of Adjustment / Village of 

East Davenport

It may be semantics, but no evidence of hardship was apparent in the proposal, as provided in the newspaper. 
 
Regarding the request to build a 5 story building at the corner of Mound and River Drive, We do not see how 
the City of Davenport can possibly justify support, if indeed representatives of the public perspective are 
considering support for the proposed building. 
 
Reasons to vote "no": 
1. An ordinance was put in place specifically to avoid this type of consideration in the historic Village of East 
Davenport. A five Story multiplex is not historic. It does not belong in the district, at the entrance to the district 
or on the fringe of it.  
 
Too many times already the council has allowed historical buildings to be demolished in favor of new 
construction. The City Council and review boards should not entertain proposals which reduce (or further 
reduce) the size and significance of historical districts. Historic Districts are dwindling; they should be managed 
as a non-renewable resource and as a tourist attraction. 
 
City hall has already allowed extensive damage to the fabric of Historic Districts to occur in favor of increased 
tax revenues. Damage to any portion of a historic district is irrevocable and subtracts from the value of the 
whole. 
 
2. We are approaching the tipping point where our historic Village of East Davenport is no longer historical, 
because many individual parcels with structures which contribute to the historic fabric of the neighborhood 
have already been demolished or altered in ways uncharacteristic of the original era of construction. Putting a 
commercial 5 story structure at the entrance to the District, if passed, signifies no respect for the comprehensive 
planning of years gone by. It also signifies a total lack of respect for those who work to preserve old structures, 
especially those who shoulder the costs without the assistance of local, state and federal funding sources. 
 
3. Look at LeClaire for comparison. It had a vision of a historic district and did not compromise its vision. To 
succeed with a vision we must stick to the vision. Ordinances, as previously passed, indicate that the historic 
aspect of the District is valued, and it is to be preserved. The "new" construction in Le Claire is designed and 
built to appear "period perfect" or at a minimum congruent with the historic vision.  
 
4. The structure as proposed hides the historic railroad bridge, which is another significant feature of the historic 
district which will be compromised by the proposed structure.  
 
5. Habitat for selected bird species (Indigo Bunting) adjacent to the RR bridge would likely be displaced 
permanently.  
 
6. The view towards the River from residences located north of the parcel(s) would become obstructed for 
some, and totally blocked for others.  
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7. Parking is already a problem, so to resolve it, consider a historical-looking two story structure with retail, and 
with a significant part of the 1st and 2nd floors back from River Drive used for parking. Perhaps the City should 
help with the costs for this, as parking is already a problem for merchants and visitors to the village.  
 
Whatever moves into this space should be open during regular business hours for visitors to the district.  
 
 
 
 
--  
Molly & Mike Newell, 
Resident of East Davenport 
Business Owners in East Davenport 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Hello,  

 

My name is Krista Dawson, and I work in East Davenport. I am writing to comment that I am not in favor 
of the 5-story building proposal that is being discussed on August 24th. I believe this building will not 
benefit the East Village community overall, and the proposal should be rejected. I am hoping that during 
the hearing, the community planning office will take into consideration the effects that this 
development may have on wildlife, historic landmarks, and village characterization.  

 

Thank you for your consideration,  

 

Krista Dawson 

Environmental Technician 

EnviroNET, Inc. 

DBE Certified 

One River Place 

1225 East River Drive, Suite 130 

Davenport, IA 52803-5752 

EnviroNET Homepage 

Office: 563.323.2262 

Cell: 224.522.1270 

Fax : 563.323.7797 
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